Provisions for pensions and similar obligations  12,687 12,936 14,692
Other provisions  36,943 35,332 41,297
Trade payables   150,622 221,454 158,881
Contract liabilities  6,693 8,717 16,103
Other financial liabilities (11) + (12)  595,087 530,560 391,306
Income tax liabilities  7,218 5,851 4,661
Other liabilities  76,150 75,946 71,111
  885,400 890,796 698,051
  1,703,571 1,699,682 1,690,214
Total equity and liabilities  2,635,407 2,641,239 2,739,758

Since December 1, 2019, the new accounting standard IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ has been applied. Prior year figures have not been adjusted. For further information, please refer to Note (1) in the notes
to the interim consolidated financial statements.

22 INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  Gerresheimer AG   INTERIM REPORT DECEMBER 2019 – MAY 2020

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the period from December 1, 2019 to Mai 31, 2020

Other

comprehensive income

in EUR k
Subscribed

capital
 Capital
reserve

IFRS 9-
/IAS 39-
reserve

 Currency
translation

reserve
Retained
earnings

 Equity
attributable to
equity holders

of the parent

 Non-
controlling

interests Total equity
As of November 30/December 1, 2018 31,400 513,827  -6  -67,139 394,578 872,660 17,473 890,133
Conversion effect first-time adoption IFRS 15  -  -  -  - 55 55  - 55
Conversion effect first-time adoption IFRS 9  -  - 2,533  -  - 2,533  - 2,533
Adjusted total as of December 1, 2018 31,400 513,827 2,527  -67,139 394,633 875,248 17,473 892,721
Net income  -  -  -  - 145,499 145,499 964 146,463
Other comprehensive income  -  -  - 9,967  - 9,967 393 10,360
Total comprehensive income  -  -  - 9,967 145,499 155,466 1,357 156,823
As of May 31, 2019 31,400 513,827 2,527  -57,172 540,132 1,030,714 18,830 1,049,544
As of November 30, 2019 31,400 513,827 3,094  -50,657 427,439 925,103 16,454 941,557
Net income  -  -  -  - 33,126 33,126 592 33,718
Other comprehensive income  -  -  -  -40,827  -530  -41,357  -442  -41,799
Total comprehensive income  -  -  -  -40,827 32,596  -8,231 150  -8,081
Distribution  -  -  -  -  -  -  -1,640  -1,640
As of May 31, 2020 31,400 513,827 3,094  -91,484 460,035 916,872 14,964 931,836

Since December 1, 2019, the new accounting standard IFRS 16 ‘Leases’ has been applied. Prior year figures have not been adjusted. For further information, please refer to Note (1) in the notes
to the interim consolidated financial statements.

INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  23

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the period from December 1, 2019 to Mai 31, 2020

in EUR k Notes Q1-Q2 2020 Q1-Q2 2019
Net income  33,718 146,463
Income taxes (8) 14,057 10,635
Amortization/impairment losses of intangible assets  19,699 30,642